(4) That the Court order all Defendants to pay Plaintiff’s general, special, actual 

and statutory damages as follows: Plaintiff’s damages and Defendants’ profits pursuant to 

17 U.S.C. § 504(b), or in the alternative, enhanced statutory damages in the amount of one 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) per infringed work, pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 

504(c)(2), for Defendants’ willful infringement of Plaintiff’s copyrights; and 

(5) That the Court order all Defendants to pay Plaintiff both the costs of this 

action and the reasonable attorney’s fees incurred by it in prosecuting this action pursuant